Total minimum future lease payments .....  11.6 13.4 15.2

10.12 Critical accounting estimates and judgements

For information on the Group's general accounting policies and its critical accounting estimates and judgements,

see Notes 1.1, 1.2 and 1.3, respectively, to the 2022 Consolidated Financial Statements.

129

11. CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization, indebtedness (distinguishing between guaranteed and

unguaranteed, secured and unsecured) and cash, cash equivalents, and securities of the Company as of the dates

mentioned on an actual basis reflecting the carrying amounts on the internal bookkeeping of the Company. This

table should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements, which are incorporated by refer-

ence in this Prospectus. See section 16 Financial information concerning the assets and liabilities, financial position

and profits and losses and dividends.

EUR (million)

Adjusted

for the

Offering

as of 31

March

202328

As of 31

March

2023

As of 31

Decem-

ber 2022

Cash .....  500.3 144.0 258.5

Cash equivalent.....  0.0 0.0 0.0

Other current financial assets29 .....  0.2 0.2 0.2

Liquidity .....  500.5 144.2 258.7

Current debt ..... 

Loans .....  10.1 10.1 9.4

Lease liabilities .....  5.4 5.4 5.5

Trade payables.....  364.4 364.4 351.0

Contract liabilities .....  636.9 636.9 677.6

Derivative financial liabilities .....  96.1 96.1 76.6

Income tax payable .....  9.1 9.1 9.6

Other financial liabilities .....  190.2 190.2 205.4

Total current debt .....  1,312.2 1,312.2 1,335.1

Current interest-bearing loans and borrowings .....  15.5 15.5 14.9

Of which is guaranteed .....  0.0 0.0 0.0

Of which is secured.....  9.5 9.5 9.2

Of which is unguaranteed / unsecured .....  6.0 6.0 5.7

Non-current debt ..... 

Loans.....  141.2 141.2 148.8

Lease liabilities .....  30.7 30.7 32.1

Pension liabilities .....  41.3 41.3 41.3

Total non-current debt .....  213.2 213.2 222.2

Non-current interest-bearing loans and borrowings.....  171.9 171.9 180.9

Of which is guaranteed .....  0.0 0.0 0.0

Of which is secured.....  138.1 138.1 139.7

Of which is unguaranteed / unsecured .....  33.8 33.8 41.2

Total financial indebtedness .....  1,525.4 1,525.4 1,557.3

Net financial indebtedness .....  1,024.9 1,381.2 1,298.6

28 Assuming subscription of all New Shares.

29 Other current financial assets include long-term securities.

130

EUR (million)

Adjusted

for the

Offering

as of 31

March

202328

As of 31

March

2023

As of 31

Decem-

ber 2022

Share capital .....  144.3 115.4 115.4

Hybrid capital.....  156.3 156.3 153.6

Reserves and retained comprehensive income .....  1,225.9 898.5 874.8

Total equity .....  1,526.5 1,170.2 1,143.8

Other than as specifically set out above, all of the Company's interest-bearing liabilities are unsecured and unguar-

anteed.

The Company may need additional capital in the future and may seek to obtain further financing through raising

new equity capital or debt financing.

The Company has no reason to believe that there has been any material change to its actual capitalization since

31 March 2023, other than changes resulting from the ordinary course of business.

131

12. PROSPECTIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Statement by the Board of Directors and Executive Management